

#### NOTICE AND AGENDA OF MEETING OF THE MARICOPA COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Maricopa County Workforce Development Board and to the general public that the Maricopa County Workforce Development Board will hold a meeting open to the public on:

### Thursday, April 15, 2021 - 9:30 a.m.

GoToMeeting: <a href="https://www.gotomeet.me/MaricopaCountyWDB">https://www.gotomeet.me/MaricopaCountyWDB</a>
Phone: +1 (872) 240-3212; Access Code/Meeting ID: 167-097-701

The Maricopa County Workforce Development Board may vote to go into executive session, which will not be open to the public, to discuss certain matters including, for the purpose of obtaining legal advice from the Board's attorney on any matter listed on the agenda pursuant A.R.S. 38-431.03(A)(3).

The Agenda for the special meeting is as follows: \*Indicates materials attached, please review/read prior to meeting.

- 1. Call to order.
- 2. Roll Call.
- 3. Welcome and Opening Remarks.
  - Welcome, Deseret Romero, MCWDB Liaison!
- 4. Workforce Impact Statement.\*

Workforce Development Career Advisor, Gretchen Holmes will read a client success story.

# 5. Consent Agenda.

For Possible Action.

The board will consider and vote on the items on the consent agenda. Consent agenda is established to efficiently dispense the business of the MCWDB. These items will not be discussed unless a Member of the Board asks to remove the item from the consent agenda.

- Meeting Minutes: March 18,2021\*
- Monthly Fiscal Report\*
- Vanessa Andersen Resignation

#### 6. Chairman Report.

Interim Chairman, Matt McGuire will provide the Board a summary of events in and related to the MCWDB since the last meeting, including on:

• Status Update of 2020 Re-Certification

#### 7. Executive Director Report.

Executive Director, Steve Clark will provide the Board a summary of events in and related to the MCWDB since the last meeting, including on:

- Collaboration projects
- 2021 One Stop Operator
- MCWDB Membership

Public Participation and Access: "The public must be allowed to attend and listen to deliberations and proceedings taking place in all public meetings, A.R.S. § 38-431.01(A); however, Open Meeting Law does not establish a right for the public to participate in the discussion or in the ultimate decision of the public body." Note: Agenda items may be taken out of order

#### 8. Chairman Election.

For Possible Action.

The Workforce Development Board will open the floor for Chairman nominations. Candidates will have 3 minutes to share their vision. Board members will vote for their preferred candidate via a roll call vote.

### 9. Approval of FY22 Budget Recommendation.\*

For Possible Action.

The Workforce Development Board Fiscal Agent and the Workforce Development Division will provide the Board with a presentation regarding the FY22 recommended budget and financial expenditure plan. The board will consider and vote on recommendations.

## 10. Committee Reports.

The Chair of each MCWDB committee will provide the Board a summary of events in and related to the activity of their respective committee since the last meeting.

#### 11. Call to the Public.

### 12. Adjourn.

Public Participation and proceedings taking place in all public meetings, A.R.S. § 38-431.01(A); however, Open Meeting Law does not establish a right for the public to participate in the discussion or in the ultimate decision of the public body." Note: Agenda items may be taken out of order